900630369 07/19/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM660922

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900623645
SEQUENCE:	4

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Toast, Inc.		06/08/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE
Toast Capital LLC		06/08/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	4 Chase Metrotech Center
City:	Brooklyn
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11245
Entity Type:	Bank: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4695692	TOAST
	4033032	
Registration Number:	4802282	TOAST POS
Registration Number:	4802283	TOAST TAB
Registration Number:	5184343	TOAST
Registration Number:	5370557	TOAST
Registration Number:	5423844	
Registration Number:	4805546	TOAST
Registration Number:	4805547	USE TOAST
Registration Number:	6095200	FOOD FOR THOUGHT
Registration Number:	6184068	
Registration Number:	6185310	
Registration Number:	6185319	TOAST
Serial Number:	88048201	TOAST GO
Serial Number:	88729882	TOAST CAPITAL
Serial Number:	88731710	ON THE LINE
Serial Number:	88724876	TOAST TAP
		TRADEMARK

900630369 REEL: 007358 FRAME: 0046

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88937516	
Serial Number:	88937522	
Serial Number:	88943272	TOAST
Serial Number:	90559292	TOAST ORDER & PAY
Serial Number:	90559285	TOAST FOR GOOD
Serial Number:	90559278	TOAST DELIVERY SERVICES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1398277 TM IPSA F
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Temiloluwa Dele-Dare
SIGNATURE:	/Temiloluwa Dele-Dare/
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2021

Total Attachments: 16

source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page1.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page2.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page3.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page4.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page5.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page6.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page7.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page8.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page9.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page10.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page11.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page12.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page13.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page14.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page15.tif source=F - 2. Toast - (Amended) IP Security Agreement & Trademark Cover Sheet [FOR FILING]#page16.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of June 8, 2021 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), among TOAST, INC., a Delaware corporation, TOAST CAPITAL LLC ("<u>Toast Capital</u>"), a Delaware limited liability company and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent.

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of June 8, 2021 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Toast, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), the Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, the Issuing Banks from time to time party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and Swing Line Lender, and (b) the Collateral Agreement referred to therein. The Lenders and the Issuing Banks have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 1. <u>Terms.</u> Each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning specified in the Credit Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.3 of the Credit Agreement also apply to this Agreement, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations, the Borrower and Toast Capital pursuant to the Collateral Agreement did, and hereby do, grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of their respective right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Borrower or Toast Capital, as applicable, or in, to or under which the Borrower or Toast Capital, as applicable, now has or at any time hereafter may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) (i) all letters patent of the United States of America or the equivalent thereof in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications for letters patent of the United States of America or the equivalent thereof in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, including any of the foregoing set forth under its name on Schedule I hereto, and (ii) all reissues, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, renewals, adjustments or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein; and
- (b) (i) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, domain names, global top level domain names, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registrations and pending applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office in any State of the United States of America or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all extensions or renewals thereof, and all common law rights related thereto, including any of the foregoing set forth under its name on Schedule II

[[5643593]]

hereto, (ii) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (iii) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill;

in each case, other than any such asset if, to the extent and for so long as such asset does not, pursuant to the final proviso of Section 3.01(a) of the Collateral Agreement, constitute Article 9 Collateral.

SECTION 3. Intellectual Property License. Pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, for the purpose of enabling the Administrative Agent to exercise rights and remedies under Article IV of the Collateral Agreement at such time as the Administrative Agent shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, the Borrower and Toast Capital have granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, an irrevocable, nonexclusive perpetual license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Borrower or Toast Capital) to use, license or sublicense any of the Article 9 Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property owned as of the date of the Collateral Agreement or thereafter acquired by the Borrower or Toast Capital, and wherever the same may be located, and including in such license reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof, and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, the right to prosecute and maintain all Intellectual Property and the right to sue for infringement of the Intellectual Property.

SECTION 4. <u>Collateral Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance of, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. The Borrower and Toast Capital hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent and Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Any signature to this Agreement may be delivered by facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf) or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000 or the New York Electronic Signature and Records Act or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

SECTION 6. <u>Incorporation by Reference.</u> The provisions of Sections 5.02, 5.04, 5.06, 5.09 and 5.10 of the Collateral Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference herein as if set forth in full force herein, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>.

[Signature Pages Follow]

[[5643593]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

TOAST, INC.

By: Junifer Dikico

Name: Jennifer DiRico

Title: Senior Vice President, Finance

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT & TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

TOAST CAPITAL LLC

By: Brian Elworthy

BAF984FE16454A9...

Name: Brian Elworthy Title: General Counsel

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT & TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as the Administrative Agent

by

Name Ting Ting Liu

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

U.S. PATENTS OWNED BY TOAST, INC.

Registered Owner	Title of Patent	Registration/Applicatio n Number	Filing Date	Expiration Date / Status
Toast, Inc.	ELECTRONIC DEVICE	29618666	9/22/2017	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	ELECTRONIC DEVICE	29664867	9/28/2018	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	SYNCHRONIZATION MECHANISM FOR INTERMITTENTLY- CONNECTED POINT-OF- SALE TERMINALS	15941252	3/30/2018	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	ORDER STATES DURABLE QUEUING APPARATUS AND METHOD	15941351	3/30/2018	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	SELECTIVE SYSTEM FOR RECONCILING ORDER STATES UNDER NON- PERSISTANT CONNECTION CONDITIONS	15941423	3/30/2018	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	SELECTIVE POINT-OF- SALE TERMINAL FOR RECONCILING ORDER STATE UNDER NON- PERSISTANT CONNECTION CONDITIONS	15941393	3/30/2018	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	SYNCHRONIZATION SYSTEM FOR INTERMITTENLY- CONNECTED POINT-OF- SALE TERMINALS EMPLOYING BROWSER BASED ORDERING	15941487	3/30/2018	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	SYNCHRONIZATION SYSTEM FOR INTERMITTENLY- CONNECTED POINT-OF- SALE TERMINALS EMPLOYING BROWSER BASED ORDERING	15941597	3/30/2018	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	DUAL WI-FI ENABLED RESTAURANT ORDERING SYSTEM	16197755	11/21/201 8	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	Adaptive Restaurant Management System	16221787	12/17/201 8	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	FACIAL RECOGNITION (PAYMENT/LOYALTY) SYSTEM	16169954	10/24/201	Awarded

[[5643593]]

Registered Owner	Title of Patent	Registration/Application Number	Filing Date	Expiration Date / Status
Toast, Inc.	MULTI-RESTAURANT FACIAL RECOGNITION SYSTEM	16169962	10/24/201 8	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	ARTICULATION READER/DIP/TAP	16364297	3/26/2019	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	POS TERMINAL EMPLOYING ARTICULATING READER/DIP/TAP	16364314	3/26/2019	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	HANDHELD TERMINAL POS TERMINAL EMPLOYING ARTICULATING READER/DIP/TAP	16364327	3/26/2019	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	DUAL WI-FI ENABLED POS ACCESS POINT	16197636	11/21/201 8	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	ARTICULATING READING/DIP/TAP	29685049	3/26/2019	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	RESTAURANT ORDERING SYSTEM EMPLOYING TELEVISION WHITESPACE COMMUNICATION CHANNELS	16197735	11/21/201 8	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	DYNAMIC ADVANCE OF CAPITAL PRICING BASED ON HISTORICAL POINT- OF-SALE DATA	6406550	8/20/2019	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	DYNAMIC ADVANCE OF CAPITAL PRICING DETERMINATION BASED ON FORECAST AND POINT-OF-SALE REVENUE	16406596	8/20/2019	Awarded
Toast, Inc.	POINT-OF-SALE TERMINAL FOR RECONCILING ORDER STATES EMPLOYING THIRD-PARTY BASED ORDERING	16833813	3/30/2020	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SELECTIVE ORDER STATES DURABLE QUEUING APPARATUS AND METHOD	15941452	3/30/2018	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SELECTIVE ORDER ST A TES DURABLE QUEUING APPARATUS AND METHOD EMPLOYING RECEIVED SIGNAL STRENGTH INDICATORS	6833825	3/30/2020	Pending Non- Provisional

Registered Owner	Title of Patent	Registration/Application Number	Filing Date	Expiration Date / Status
Toast, Inc.	SELECTIVE ORDER	16633836	3/30/2020	Pending Non-
Toast, Inc.	STATES DURABLE	10033830	3/30/2020	Provisional
	QUEUING APPARATUS			1 TOVISIONAL
	AND METHOD			
	EMPLOYING PING			
	LATENCIES			
Toast, Inc.	SELECTIVE ORDER ST A	6833840	3/30/2020	Pending Non-
, , ,	TES DURABLE QUEUING			Provisional
	APPARATUS AND			
	METHOD EMPLOYING			
	GPS COORDINATES			
Toast, Inc.	POINT-OF-SALE	6833857	3/30/2020	Pending Non-
	TERMINAL FOR			Provisional
	SYNCHRONIZATION			
	EMPLYING AD HOD			
	NETWORK			
Toast, Inc.	SYNCHRONIZATION	16833876	3/30/2020	Pending Non-
	SYSTEM FOR			Provisional
	INTERMITTENTLY			
	CONNECTED POINT-OF-			
	SALE TERMINALS			
	EMPLYING THIRD-PARTY-			
Toget Inc	BASED ORDERING	DCT/US10/14202	1/24/2010	Donding Non
Toast, Inc.	DUAL WI-FI ENABLED	PCT/US19/14393	1/24/2019	Pending Non- Provisional
	RESTAURANT ORDERING SYSTEM			Piovisional
Toast, Inc.	APPARATUS AND	16221844	12/17/201	Pending Non-
Toast, Inc.	METHOD FOR ADAPTIVE	10221844	8	Provisional
	RESTAURANT		8	1 TOVISIONAL
	MANAGEMENT			
Toast, Inc.	COMMAND-ADAPTIVE		12/17/201	Pending Non-
Toust, me.	RESTAURANT	16221880	8	Provisional
	MANAGEMENT SYSTEM			
Toast, Inc.	CONTEXT-ADAPTIVE	16221902	12/17/201	Pending Non-
	RESTAURANT		8	Provisional
	MANAGEMENT SYSTEM			
Toast, Inc.	USER-ADAPTIVE	16221943	12/17/201	Pending Non-
	RESTAURANT		8	Provisional
	MANAGEMENT SYSTEM			
Toast, Inc.	MULTI CHANNEL	16567199	9/11/2019	Pending Non-
	APPARATUS AND			Provisional
	METHOD FOR PATRON			
	IDENTIFICATION			
Toast, Inc.	SEGMENTATION OF	16567234	9/11/2019	Pending Non-
	MULTI CHANNEL			Provisional
	GENERA TED PATRON			
	IDENTIFIERS			

Registered Owner	Title of Patent	Registration/Application Number	Filing Date	Expiration Date / Status
Toast, Inc.	MULTICHANNEL SYSTEM FOR PATRON IDENTIFICATION AND DYNAMIC ORDERING EXPERIENCE ENHANCEMENT	16567255	9/11/2019	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	MULTICHANNEL SYSTEM FOR PATRON IDENTIFICATION AND RETENTION	16567279	9/11/2019	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	CARD READER	29702520	8/20/2019	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	HANDHELD RESTAURANT TERMINAL WITH FALLBACK TV WHITESPACE WI-FI	16197657	11/21/201 8	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	DUAL WI-FI ENABLED POS ACCESS POINT WITH DYNAMIC CHANNEL ASSIGNMENT	16197682	11/21/201 8	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTACTLESS DINING EXPERIENCE	17139875	12/31/202 0	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	CONTACTLESS DINING EXPERIENCE SYSTEM AND METHOD	17139883	12/31/202 0	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTACTLESS POST- DINING EXPERIENCE	17139897	12/31/202	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	CONTACTLESS POST- DINING EXPERIENCE SYSTEM AND METHOD	17139909	12/31/202 0	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	COMBINED BAND RESTAURANT ORDERING SYSTEM	16197700	11/21/201 8	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	RESTAURANT ORDERING SYSTEM EMPLOYING DUAL BAND MESH NETWORK	16197718	11/21/201 8	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	MODULAR DUAL BAND MOBILE POINT-OF-SALE TERMINAL	16197755	11/21/201 8	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED ADVANCE OF CAPITAL BASED ON POINT-OF-SALE DATA	16406376	8/20/2019	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED ADVANCE OF CAPITAL BASED ON POINT-OF-SALE DATA INFORMED BY LOCATION	16406406	8/20/2019	Pending Non- Provisional

Registered Owner	Title of Patent	Registration/Application Number	Filing Date	Expiration Date / Status
Toast, Inc.	SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED ADVANCE OF CAPITAL BASED ON POINT-OF-SALE DATA INFORMED BY TIME OF YEAR	16406463	8/20/2019	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SYSTEM FOR AUTOMATED ADVANCE OF CAPITAL CLIENT ENGAGEMENT BASED ON DEFAULT PROBABILITY DERIVED FROM POINT- OF-SALE DATA	16406503	8/20/2019	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR IMPROVED PAYMENT EXPERIENCE	16731752	12/31/201 9	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SYSTEM FOR RESOLVING POOR PATRON EXPERIENCE	16731799	12/31/201 9	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	VIRTUAL GUEST FACING DISPLAY	16731827	12/31/201 9	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TRANSACTION COMPLETION	16731845	12/31/201 9	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR WEB- ENABLED TRANSACTION COMPLETION	16731874	12/31/201 9	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TRANSACTION HANDOFF AND COMPLETION	16731898	12/31/201	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	Toast Flex	29732835	4/28/2020	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	Toast Wedge	29732818	4/28/2020	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	Toast Flex for Guest Direct Attach	29732820	4/28/2020	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	Toast Printer	29732829	4/28/2020	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	Toast Hub	29732846	4/28/2020	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	Toast Go 2	29732848	4/28/2020	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	Toast Go Charging Dock	29732861	4/28/2020	Pending Non- Provisional

Registered Owner	Title of Patent	Registration/Applicatio n Number	Filing Date	Expiration Date / Status
Toast, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSACTION HANDOFF AND COMPLETION EMPLOYING EPHEMERAL TOKEN	17122100	12/15/202 0	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	POINT OF SALE TERMINAL FOR TRANSACTION HANDOFF AND COMPLETION EMPLOYING EPHEMERAL TOKEN	17122224	12/15/202 0	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SERVER FOR TRANSACTION HANDOFF AND COMPLETION EMPLOYING EPHEMERAL TOKEN	17122270	12/15/202	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSACTION HANDOFF AND COMPLETION EMPLOYING INDIRECT TOKEN	17122299	12/15/202 0	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	POINT-OF-SALE TERMINAL FOR TRANSACTION HANDOFF AND COMPLETION EMPLOYING INDIRECT TOKEN	17122322	12/15/202 0	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	SERVER FOR TRANSACTION HANDOFF AND COMPLETION EMPLOYING INDIRECT TOKEN	17122356	12/15/202	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONTEXT- BASED CREDIT CARD READER POWER MANAGEMENT	17215787	3/29/2021	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	POINT-OF-SALE TERMINAL FOR DYNAMIC MODE MANAGEMENT OF MULTIPLE CARD READERS	17215871	3/29/2021	Pending Non- Provisional
Toast, Inc.	POINT-OF-SALE SYSTEM FOR DYNAMIC MODE MANAGEMENT OF MULTIPLE CARD READERS	17215949	3/29/2021	Pending Non- Provisional

Registered Owner	Title of Patent	Registration/Application Number	Filing Date	Expiration Date / Status
Toast, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD DYNAMIC FOR	17216013	3/29/2021	Pending Non- Provisional
	OF CREDIT ADAPTATION			
	CARD READER			
	COMMUNICATIONS			
	PROTOCOLS			
Toast, Inc.	INTERCHANGE CODE FOR	17218856	3/29/2021	Pending Non-
	PREDICTION SYSTEM FOR			Provisional
	PROCESSING CREDIT			
	CARD TRANSACTIONS			
Toast, Inc.	OPTIMIZED	17218922	3/29/2021	Pending Non-
	INTERCHANGE CODE			Provisional
	PREDICTION SYSTEM FOR			
	PROCESSING CREDIT			
	CARD TRANSACTIONS	17710070	- / /	
Toast, Inc.	STOCHASTIC APPARATUS	17218958	3/29/2021	Pending Non-
	AND METHOD FOR			Provisional
	ESTIMATING CREDIT			
	CARD TYPE WHEN			
	PREDICTING			
	INTERCHANGE CODE TO PROCESS CREDIT CARD			
Toast, Inc.	TRANSACTIONS LOW LATENCY BANK	17219013	3/29/2021	Pending Non-
Toasi, Inc.	CARD TYPE PREDICTION	1/219013	3/29/2021	Provisional
	ESTIMATION OF			FIOVISIONAL
	INTERCHANGE CODES			
	DURING TRANSACTION			
	PROCESSING			
Toast, Inc.	SYSTEM FOR DYNAMIC	17219052	3/29/2021	Pending Non-
Toust, III.	PREDICTION OF	1,21,5052	3,23,2021	Provisional
	INTERCHANGE RATES			
Toast, Inc.	RESTAURANT	15373328	12/8/2015	Abandoned
,	NOTIFICATION SYSTEM			
Toast, Inc.	RESTAURANT	62264655	12/8/2016	Abandoned
,	NOTIFICATION SYSTEM			
Toast, Inc.	FRAUD DETECTION	16169968	10/24/201	Abandoned
	SYSTEM		8	
Toast, Inc.	GUEST FACIAL	62577091	10/25/201	Application
	RECOGNITION		7	expired
	APPARATUS AND			
	METHOD FOR POINT OF			
	SALE TERMINAL			
Toast, Inc.	POINT-OF-SALE	62803571	2/10/2019	Application
	TERMINAL			expired
	CONFIGURABLE FOR USE			
Toast, Inc.	POINT-OF-SALE PRINTER	62803572	2/10/2019	Application
	HUB CONFIGURABLE FOR			expired
	USE			

Registered Owner	Title of Patent	Registration/Application Number	Filing Date	Expiration Date / Status
Toast, Inc.	APPLICATION OF A USER GENERA TED/SELECTED	62837446	4/23/2019	Application expired
	GRAPHIC TO IDENTIFY A TAKEOUT ORDER			To Para a
Toast, Inc.	REAL-TIME ORDER TRACKING BASED ON ORDER PROCESSING DISPLAY SYSTEM DATA	62837676	4/23/2019	Application expired

Domains

orderwithtoast.com

paywithtoast.com

toast-pos.com

toast-restaurants.com

toast-takeout.com

toast.capital

toast.engineering

toastab.com

toastapp.com

toastops.com

toastops.net

toastops.ninja

toastoutpost.com

toastpay.co

toastpos.co

toastpos.net

toastrestaurants.com

toasttab.biz

toasttab.info

toasttab.io

toasttab.org

toasttab.reviews

toasttab.us

toasttabdns.com

toasttakeout.com

toasttap.com

toastteam.com

toasttab.com

toasttab.net

toasttab.in

toasttab.tw

trytoast.com

rallyforestaurants.com

rallyforrestaurant.com

rallyforrestaurants.com

rallyforrestaurants.org

estratex.com

ibizdna.com

prodstratex.com

spokeware.com

stratex.com

stratexpartners.com

controlstratex.com

toast.org

[[5643593]]

SCHEDULE II
U.S. TRADEMARKS OWNED BY TOAST, INC.

Registered Owner	Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Filing Date
Toast, Inc.	Toast	86345980	4695692	7/23/2014
Toast, Inc.	Toast	1753398 (Canada)	N/A	11/4/2015
Toast, Inc.	Toast POS	86346005	4802282	7/23/2014
Toast, Inc.	Toast Tab	86346042	4802283	7/23/2014
Toast, Inc.	Toast (Old Logotype)	86781028	5184343	10/7/2015
Toast, Inc.	Toast (Logotype with Icon)	86780986	5370557	10/7/2015
Toast, Inc.	Toast (Icon)	86780963	5423844	10/7/2015
Toast, Inc.	Toast	86470967	4805546	12/4/2014
Toast, Inc.	Use Toast	86475331	4805547	12/9/2014
Toast, Inc.	Toast Go	88048201	Pending	7/23/2018
Toast Capital LLC	TOAST CAPITAL	88729882	Pending	12/17/2019
Toast, Inc.	ON THE LINE	88731710	Pending	12/18/2019
Toast, Inc.	TOAST TAP	88724876	Pending	12/12/2019
Toast, Inc.	FOOD FOR THOUGHT (logo)	88719717	6095200	12/9/2019
Toast, Inc.	TOAST (Icon) - expansion of existing mark to cover more goods & services	88835887	6184068	3/6/2020
Toast, Inc.	Color Slice of Toast (Design)	88920930	6185310	5/18/2020
Toast, Inc.	B&W Slice with Toast (Design)	88925208	6185319	5/18/2020
Toast, Inc.	B&W Encircled Toast (Design)	88937516	Pending	5/28/2020
Toast, Inc.	Color Encircled Toast (Design)	88937522	Pending	5/28/2020

Registered Owner	Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Filing Date
Toast, Inc.	Color Slice with TOAST (Design)	88943272	Pending	6/2/2020
Toast, Inc.	TOAST ORDER & PAY	90559292	Pending	3/4/2021
Toast, Inc.	TOAST FOR GOOD	90559285	Pending	3/4/2021
Toast, Inc.	TOAST FOR DELIVERY SERVICES	90559278	Pending	3/4/2021

RECORDED: 06/15/2021